SERVICE

MANUAL

Stereo Cassette Deck

K-92

153



K-92

Contents
Specifications......... Ceraesiiarrearraany b AP Chbiaaaanaaeees Cheraniararens e reebeiarea i 3
Parts Locations and Disassembly Instructions ......... R e rreerearieereens v reeerecsaaaan Cereecaaoes 4107
Block Diagram .......... Cereeerneaariens s iriresarreariarrareree Ciedsaserecianenans e neeaenteraaainnaa 8
Adjustment Procedures......... e iteearerreraaaaae, Creeeearreees eeereeeaananens e eeeeeear et i 9to i
Adjustment Locations. . .........veinnns e b e eaaresarse e ate ey e ttaeesiatannn, PP Ceeaieaaa 12
Parts Layout on P.C. Boards and Wiring Diagram ........oveveeiieneianan. e eecat et 1310 18
Schematic Diagram {(1/2) ....... edeisaaerairereseans ereereans e reiaiieerescaaaanns e heeaaeerrrrrriianaaan 17t0 19
Schematic Diagram {(2/2) .........oovens b erareaanees rreaerreeecaaan et b s e e taar i annn 201to0 22
Electrical Parts List......ooovviniiinnes e aaaaaaaaea e e eatareaaana e e ianereae i es ,...23t028
Packing Assembly Parts List ....... e aarreeacasea e i en vt e e ee e i i raane e 29
Packing Method View .............. Ceeraieeiaaaaaeeras feiiaaasaaaarenas e Cr e arreeaa e 29
Cabinet Assembly Parts List ..... et aabretataaaaeaeraaeeaanay e rraiinraeaaennn e eeeiiainaann, eeeiieaeeen 30 ..
Exploded View (Cabingt). .........c.oevue, Crerranracaaanenn Creeeeaaneas e iereanreacaaenras Ceeeeaaan . 31140 32
Exploded View {Cassette Deck) ........ Ceeiaaiiiiaeaaeans Cheraarasairaas feereveecaseaans Crrtaareaaaneeas .33t 34
Cassette Deck Assembly Parts List..... Ceeiareraaeeaaaaes e enan e re e taa s Creaiannes . 3510 36
Semi-Conductor Lead Identif_icatrons .............. et Chereereaaiaaaaey e R .37 1039




K-92

Specifications

T o U o= AC 220/240V (50/60Hz)
Tape SpEad (M T T 1 d . ittt ittt e e et s s tatanaaneennsrnnssnnssnnnsasaronsnarnns 4.75cmisec. +3%, ~ 2%
Wow & Flutter (MTT-111, IS WRMS ). ..o i e st s st i i st e e s ciaanns =0.11%
PR REW TIMIE (B0 . ittt ittt ettt ettt st aaaoaasn e aanoaaaansoraensasenasaeonsannns = 105 sec.
Frequency Response {Playback, £ 4dB) . ...utiuutirriiiiiniini i rnraiaitrisatsnnnrrannsrnsnnes Normal : 40Hz-14kHz

CrQ2 : 40Hz-16kHz

Metal : 40Hz-16kH2

S/N Ratio (Over all JIS Weighted "A™ CUIVe) .....ocvvviniiiisiienaas Dolby NR-OFF : Normal =z 50dB, CrQ2/Metal = 52dB
Delby NR-B : Normal/CrO2/Metal = 57dB

Polby NR-C : Normal/CrQ2 = 63dB, Metal 2 65dB

Line = 100mV

T =TT 1A P
Output Level at 0dB playback .. .ovvuniieeinriansa et ia sttt taasneancansaarrrranrrsencanns Line : 500mVY * 1.5dB/47% ohm
Headphone = 100mV/8 ohm

Distortion 3rd (0dBm INPUL At 333HZ). ... i vt i i i it b it st arer e aas Normal : < 2.5%
CrO2/Metal : = 3%

Semi-Conductorns .....vvuiivervinurrrriia it 14 IC’s, 49 Transistors, 14 Dicdes, 2 Zener Diodes, 17 LED's
Chassis DIMENSIONS . . ..t rii ittt it et iassrssaannnreeaassssssansssssansonssanrans 438(W) x 100(H} x 250(D) mm
B =] o 38Kkg

NOTE: Due to continuing product improvement, specifications and designs are subject to change without notice.



K-92

Parts Locations and Disassembly Instructions

Figure 1

1243 avie a

Figure 2

(1) Power Botton (1) Function Indicators

(2) Cassette Door (12 Dolby NR ON/OFF Button

(@) Tape Countor (i3 Phones Jack

(3) Tape Countor Reset Button Level Control Knob

@ Level Indicators @ Dolby NR Select {B/C) Button
(6) Pray Button (¥ ) Fast Forward and Rewind Button
(7) Stop Button (W) (17 Rec Level Contral Knob

Pause Button (1) Imput Jacks

@ Becord Button (@) Cutput Jacks

Eject Button { A ) @0) AC Power Cord



K-892

Figure 3

LUXMAN w-92 P — 1) ] T T e WP ey e
: . : P i i v avars ety cpmen Y
ATONED TABBErTE MO
G £ A:r = : " " el S vt At
Y N T e EE I e -,

aseeed

i b AT LIBDRISOREE

* CD Player, Record Player, atc.
* CD-Spieler, Plattenspieler, usw. |
* Rec. out ) * Lecteur CD, Platine Disque, etc. ; . i
» AufnahmeRuchsa | * Menitor * Repraductor de Discos Compactos, L_L—:@ .
« Sartie enr * Monitor Giradiscos, etc. iz
" v Salida & ) * Manitor ‘
etzsteckdose
r] r‘ . * Cordon secteur
* Ampiifier . AI;n‘;en'ggidn de
* Verstirker a & O D O @ red de
- Ampljficatel-lf e P -..l e A A |F-l

L
» Amglificador = = . =
* Tuner
* Tuner
* Syntonisataur
* Sintonizador

* Speaker Systemn

* Lautsprecher

* Haut-parleurs

* Sisterna de altavoces



K-92

1. Removal of Top Cabinet {Figure 4)
(1) Remgve four screws marked@ and four screws
marked .
(2) Slide off the top cabinet, stretching the both _
sides stightly cutside. -

2. Rermoval of Front Panel (Figure 5) @ LD * '"

(1) Remove the top cabinet as shown above.

{(2) Disconnect all connectors from the main P.C.
Board and the cassette deck.

{(3) Turn the unit upside down, and remove four
screws marked ©and three nylon rivets marked

@from the bottom cabinet. Front Panel
(4} Remove the front panei by pulling it. REC LEVEL Knob
3. Removal of Cassette Deck Mechanism (Figure 6) Figure 4

{1} Remove the front pane! as shown above.

{2) Open the cassette door by pressing the EJECT
button. ’

(3) To remove the cassette deck mechanism,
rermove the beit from the counter pulley on the
mechanism. (Be carefuil not to miss the belt.)

{4) Remove four black screws @from the cassette
deck mechanism.

(5) Remove the cassette deck mechanism from the
front panel. Be careful not to miss the slider with
spacer and screw (shown by 3 in Figure 6)
when removing the mechanism,

Figure 5

@ Meter Motor
P.C. Board Belt P.C. Board @

Power Switch

Holder
7 T

Controf
P.C. Board

Headphone @ Dolby Switch
£.C. Board P.C. Board

Fysire 6



K-92

4. Removal of Main P.C. Bpard (Figures 5 and 7) Front Panel @

(1) Remove the top cabinet.

(2) Disconnect all connectors from the main P.C,
Board and the cassette deck.

(3) Remove a screw @from the RCA jack section.
{Figura 5)

(4) Remove four screws @ from the P.C. Board.
{Figure 7)

5. Removal of Control P.C. Board (Figure 6)
{1} Remove the front panel.
{2) Remove four screws@ from the P.C. Board,

6. Removal of Power Switch P.C. Board (Figure 6)
(1) Remove the front panel.
(2) Make sure that the power switch is off (not Main P.C. Board Trans P.C. Board
depressed.)
{3} Remove two screws @ that secure the power
switch holder, ’ Figure 7
f4) Puill the power switch P.C. Board with the holder
strongly backward to remove the power swiltch
shaft from the power switch knob. -
{5) Remove gne screw ®from the holder.

7. Removal of Dolby Switch P.C. Board {Figure 8)
(1) Remove the front panel.
(2) Remove two screws@ from the P.C. Board.

8. Removal of Headphone P.C. Board (Figures 4

and 6)

(1) Remove the front panel.

(2) Remove REC LEVEL knob from the front panel
by pulling it. {Figure 4)

{3) You will find a nut with a washer in the hole after
removing the REC LEVEL knob. Remove the nut
and washer.

{4) Remove one screw @ from the headphone
holder. {Figure B}

Doiby Switch @
9. Removal of Meter P.C. Board (Figure 6) P.C. Board
(1) Remove the front panel.
{2) Remove the P.C. Board by stretching the four
detents stightly that secure the P.C. Board to the
frame.

Figure 8

10. Removal of Motor P.C. Board (Figures 6 and 7)
{1) Remove tha cassette deck mechanism.
(2) Remove three screws @ from the P.C. Board.
(3) Unsgider the two solenoids and remove the P.C.
Board.



K-92

bl

E

FHNOHA v 3IH

Block Diagram

L

LD 3dvl

|

L
- e - ———
HOLY ND3Y —e 50 SYIE mh
¥3IH 3ISvH3I
0o ws
HOLY NDIH |— WS on o MOHIHOY
30 MO o X Svig
svia
MS _
A SO
YOLY D3 | oMd XH
S
M MS
EE laVy o]
2/9/430 XdM D3 "539
diy *D34 | AL "D3N dvyl Svid }
ino
334
diy
¥3dang Ml 3
ooy DD ns o
BN /8 A900 e
Irpe] ad — i
ad
N ETYET anty S —
03 a4 ad
2331 d3L3r 5
9343 30033d avaH gy
=[u [nls F]
aivy g
waL 910M3 05
e o ——_ 3l
BA HILNIWOOUD 1IN JOUANGD
r_LlwAl 3NOHd Qv 3H HOSN3S 1S TNYHI
aN3 A”V
__ _, HOL0W
EXTy ] - N s HOLIINNGD
3NOHY v 3H MO FLONNS Nla




Adjustment Procedures

TEST EQUIPMENTS
VTVM (Vacuurn Tube Voitmeter)

1.

6. Test Tapes
MTT-111 (Speed 3kHZ)}

2. Signal Generator MTT-114 (Azimuth 10kHz)
3. Resistance Attenuator MTT-150 (Deiby 400Hz Modulation)
4, Screwdriver AC-223 (Normal Tape ; Blank)
5. Frequency Counter AC-512 (CrC2 Tape : Blank)
AC-712 {Metal Tape : Blank)
Rec. Volume Switch Position ; i
. Adjustable . Input Equipment/
. | Test Val Test T trol Test Point . R k
No Adjustment ltem est Value est Tape 32{;;3% NR N Bor Gl mput Parts est Poin Frequency | Connection emarks
imuth VTVM
1 He.a d Azimut Maximum MTT-114 - OFF - - Adjustment Screw TAPE OUT - . Apply lock paint after adjustment.
Adjustment See Fig. 9
. Frequenc
p | TapeSpeed 3000 + 30Hz | MTT-11% - loFr| - - VR845 TAPE OUT - AUENEY | Check at the halfway point of the tape length.
{(Normal Speed) Counter
Playt!a.tck VR101 (L)
3 | Sensitivity 500 = 10mV MTT-150 - OFF - - TAPE OQUT - See Fig. 10 -
) VR102 (R)
Adjustment
Bias Oscillator HOT : TP-1 o
4 Frequency 105 = 0.5kHz AC-223 - OFF - ~ L209 GND : TP-2 - See Fig. 11| Adjust in REC mode.
Adjustment ’
HOT : TP-5
Bias Tra teh 1205 GND : TP-7
5 . P Minimum AC-223 — OFF - - - - VTVM Adjust in REC mode.
Adjustment o 200 HOT - TP6
GND : TP-7
52X 01mv AC-223 Leh/Reh VR207/VR208 HOT : TP-1
Lch
Bias Current GND : TP-2 L
& ) 6.2+ 0.1mV AC-512 - OFF — - Lch/Reh VR205/VR206 - VTVM Adjust in REC mode.
Adjustment HOT : TP-3
11+02mv | Ac712 Leh/Reh VR203VR204| RCN nvn . 1pa
HCT : TP-12
Rec. Level Meter Leh VR81S N GND : TP-14 Adjust VRB15/816 so that the +3dB point
7 Sensitivity +3dB AC-223 Maximum |OFF - TAPE IN HOT:TP 3 400Hz VTVM { (3 mark) on the level meter lights dimly.
Adiustment Ach VRB16 Rch L (Input level at 90mV —1.5dB).
[ © “ GND : TP-14 :
HOT : TP-15 ' . -
Rec. Lch VR209 Leh GND.. TP7 Adiust V1R0%09)\’/21f 0551:;8 !I';E[t’1 TP15 TH ShT
o ] :TP- measure my + Q. . en supply the
+0. - FF - TAPE IN 400H Fig. 12
8 i:@ltlwtﬁn 160mV £ 0.5dB)  AC-223 Maximum O APE Rch VR210 Ach HOT : TP-16 00Fz | See Fig input level at 90my, check that TAPE QUT for
justme ¢ N GND: TP-7 500mV * 40mV.
AC-223 { ch/Reh VR207/AVR208
?ec.fPB 400Hz Adjust TAPE QUT for 500mV — 25d8B first by
g | Frequency 0+ 108 AC-512 | Maximum |OFF| ~ | TAPEIN [Lch/Reh VR205/VR206|  TAPE OUT See Fig. 13| resistance attenuator. Then adjust VRs
Response 10kHz 203-208 so that the rec/play levet is 0 * 1dB
Adjustment AC-712 L.ch/Reh VR203/VR204 P = 168
@ Power Supply | AD=220V (50Hz)
Measlu_rement @ Input : 0dB=1Vrms @ TAPE IN (Signal Generator Cutput Impedance) : 600 ohms
Conditions @ TAPE OUT {Load Impedance} : 47k ohms @ HEADPHONE QUT (Load Impedance) : 8 ohms @ Test Point Load Impedance : No load

-9 -

_10_.

K-92



K-92

Figure 9 HEAD AZIMUTH ADJUSTMENT

@ 1®

I
ADJUSTING SCREW

Figure 10 PLAYBACK SENSITIVITY ADJUSTMENT

RAP HEAD (L)

TaFE QUT
1 AMP | T
TEST TAFPE e
{MTT-150}

A TarE QUT

RAP HEAD (R) mx L 1

@ = AMP

vR132
T

Figure 11 BIAS OSCILLATOR FREQUENCY

ADJUSTMENT

—

m

HEAD B | 3

A P HEAD

e ot (oo
FREQUENCY
COUNTER

- 11 —

K-92

K-82

Figure 12 RECORD SENSITIVITY
ADJUSTMENT

S [GNAL
GENERATOR

REZ [STANCE
ATTENUATOR

@]m

400Hz l

TAPE IN
é VR0
oy
o P15
YREOQZ - 1AMP (L] T
T
E
L3
L}
]
1
; P18
Lo 1
YRE02 T —{ aMP (R)
ad L}
“'J
g E vr210

o

TAFE IH

Figure 13 RECORD/PLAYBACK FREQUENCY
RESPONSE ADJUSTMENT

SIGNAL
GENERATOR

RES I STANCE

TARE [N

— & .

S

AL-223 WRZIGQ?
AC=-512 WRIOS
I oAC=7312 wRI03

TAPE QUT

i

VREO2 I

| ATTENUATOR

400HZ-10kHZ

AMP ()

vaRenz =
E

TAPE [HN

AC-22X VR208
AC-512 VR20B
AC=T11 VR2O4

Meter P.C. Board

VREIE

€]

VRBIS

59

Adjustment Locations

- =
in FY

fo Feffe
e
2 Lol

rapia ok
3 o
N o

.
Sl

.
Gdl

14l

T3l [

Main P.C. Board

- 12 —




] Parts Layout on P.C. Boards and Wiring Diagram

) [oi
n| 2l ol el
i
&

VRBIS

VREIS

[ |
Y =]
Sl & I i
.nan:l._c|u>'12!a|

I H

LOATS

LDBTA

LOaTS

EREER o
. "

A, canr - 3

Raa- -+ !

]
ekt el
b

L

G ass
ot e s

. N
.'_9839 car

_ ee——

A8
R

G8Ie

RE32

Magin P.C. Board

K-92

Meter P. C.Board

B-a- l

by
& SChih & -
i e =y
[T S L

r R ch Py
! s,

F/P HEAD ¢
=0 TezE |

TRASE HEAD
~D Tl

F--




K-92

K-92

TN AR RRE
CRUE - RIS

eV

Tjwl Il o
oi».;m-
i

e

-

L

._3AG N /’

*Aoror arne

RN KT
GRY S WHT

ORGS WHT
BLU S WHT
WHT

£ WHT

BRNS WHT -"'—__W
GRY ¢ WHT
QRG - WHT
BLU #'WHT
#wHT ]

RED, WHT

Caontrol

QRN WHT T
i sarswnT
t VToRg s wHT
s Wkt

P.C. Board

Mechanism

L A LA
¥HT
gD S WHT
SET TR

JRY AHT

ORGSO MET
i LY S weT

L ¥HT
|_FED 2 wHT
W FED S wWR

IS

15—

Ha

=
El

ot
a

- - - - — Ty
i
— - - -
|
| L
- . 2 ;‘Ia ]
k-1 = 2 E]
! |
W y =
AED RED - ez Ca
. R DRG —I o )
YEL - YEL —-FW'“"- F-o .
r bjc - el
N B8 » o,
s : ; i
[ .
L iy o
: 1

s

Dolby Switcth PC.Board

LL IC
CTa

SCLENCID |
soTM

SOLENQID 2

50 7o

FLAY SW

3TRI

“4PE DETECT SW
5703

FwD REC SAFITY W
3 taa

METAL SELECT 3W
57O

FF /REW 3W
)

gr02 SELECT 3W

Power Transformer P C. Beoard

BLu

vEL
; M
mED,
WHT *Hfs -
E N 1
3
2 1
314k
Veitage Selestor Swirch QF/
SW 900
)
ELT
_swess _ s s
i cHos
r
_________ i I .1
'E._.H ZE_'.J
Power Switch i
P.C.B |
i I
.‘J. =

AL Power Corad
rrs

N

K-92



Schematic Diagram (1/2)

1 I PR e e e —— e — e —— PR
vee Qa
s 7801712
i oy ooz oo i" 25C397
11 M Toozz N L] o a%es or KTCIBS
L 230345 ar h GHE
. v WTCIEID iy -
we Rt ] w10 oioe #!{i::w _
gy cx-z2e18T | + MoTOR  CONTROG
weyx fLT L}
+ T [
) % e "
il L - -
owil 0y ] 1 ER
bt £ — 7N i1 | 1y '°" 3
——— o EL F el i
|+
it Y =) gsi2, umis
o i 2% sz, s L NS
> a2scoes | 03101
Y ol o KTCIEID | 26@B08 R
:IuJ-ﬂ” I : \\ 3| Gal
+Tnarmal Gand + 'ﬁo T Lo ¢ | MaLlL e T
. [ - £ | soLEHaVD |
1 }| SOULWCIS T
‘ o | ok war swiTen
paod K,/ 0313 A osus
2 oo " o3| FromEw swITH
i maloaz . " o &) | TAME DATECT SwWITCH
2 i, A e [0 _ | o - ps13s o) Doe SALEGT SWATEH
= L f oy - T * s m-#' o | Fwo REC SAFETY SWITDH
! ] ' __ [ orr | [ ] N w7 O lﬁﬂ—_— o
- 53 NS e . o wray seugeT TWTe
* |
f : 1 X301 4 DMHZ nsn aszz <meom SR |
fes, (8.4 13 [1e] 3 19K
gse t _ ngaz M v d
O s 3
@ N ‘g
] H = = o Asz
CHIA < T
?égws eF = [aa ] '?zcsos i) pazd
[AGCH o ,_j_';”"' e sd 25H608 ki
s a5 KTRIOIS .
555 =t
p— 2 Tt
F o] ' s

o

= E)

23
sle

T

£lzz R

ools AT
whdd oz

20K [TTett]

3 LC101
PFCIZ3OHA

G P
[ W S el

clo8
oo
cilg
op P L]
. aTK

(I
was To
13K

rci4 qery |
AL 213

-
T G 1 e O—o— o-
Ll ' ' AZAR 'lgunn _

| imaisniz

cizh RIAY ‘ moal faat 360 gna- | |
o8 a.TE w3k xow! e a 580
TR -t LED
| L1
ored

lornz

Q216
2548808
e KT A

T

1

HERG

-
. e :
\reu‘:lz g oI L4 Tm lcozozg' i | i3

+ |
LI C24%: e
. 11

;
el ST .
! mEol - - RESE T h/J—— asia - Q521
' [FES £ ] fHoar | BEsE] [TAFE SELECTOR| F s
xna r.zs';_l \ oW 4 KTCHNS
2

ciz8 wyoy oHEd Azae JRE3E
...... v Yy | l ] 27 IOOW | 1AUOF Iim )

| 2 ‘ (=21 a2
g o082 [t R
(11 ALL RESISTANCE N ES ARE NBCATED N OHME 21, O

12) ALY CAPLCITANCE WALUES ARE IMDICATES '™ W TFA FFADS.

o 1,000,000 uF

na4r —mczdl !
ok T 33008 |+
£

261
AZE3 cﬂ.?: 20

1
Lrecd 1:2!?
Err g

9%
$RT
j—— g'ﬁ'x' coe
wIoe ! - o
LT i
qz2 az8l nze2 vos i : L saumon:

R o 4 (e | .t SINCE THE COMPONENTS MARKED gy iy ARE CFTICARL FOR
gas Sacedr LITTE o M . NLY.
tLoor T 0w [ 3 | . ez i b SAFETT, USE THOSE DESLABET ON paRTS L1 PNl

: R
i

[ o i

v L1 -3

our e poa '™ [} TP T

o= T} 601~ DBO#
naia i ' 0T o A
Tl R + 3+ oIl w4
chon ¢E$ES 15383, s
1 .
oone - -

' agos- waO

25C94%
. of KTCIBIS
wrzaimzo faan fR23Z LiiERLEE]
|atFu o wm [+ 5. 6o I4.nt ' T

5 : i . ' ' - “BTES CH/OFF
] £ : B

25948
or KTCLANY

g1 ~-Q2E6

o )
I




K-92

e N, Cthars
— —
\CEnt 1 s
Pt | AEC | Gthem 1 o
t L o L) am
B o [ [ [T .
T s o [ s o
vae amrr . aav | v bd Lid
rerry 2501012 T
'LN’ & oaz 25594% : d ad >
Tc-o:z NaIa vu 0308 or KTCIHIE N a 1209 | 128V + LL
1 + Radd Che 7 [ [ » Lhud
T3 cro3 Thse Qe are i | s o av 0 v | ey
e cx-20087 - s -
e Th o [
T O |+ uoron cowrmoL b kil kad
1 m 12 o I
— ’ 250015 1 [ . e - 13 E] o
1 SOLENQI 3 ez L
1 cisa _L L] risg gs's'a"‘ DRl EIS v o ne4n [ 14 v | v
182 e x s c1ars v KTC (BIS -
¥13 w9 2 LUl [ LS wne | T | viAv |
12x [Lig2 | L] I 7 Y v Py S oot Cat2 a0
] RE4
| -- WA | voo 2 R 3 | sav | nev |_eev ] PLaY | Ec | mav | Rec | eiv | mec
: osig, 1% L] . gy ) ' ™ o5V 104 Lk Y L ey
25Cc4a% L L)
or KTCIBIS gaca 2 3 L o v GOl av v [ av [
: * . < :_: a s v [T OuT] vaav | 1zew | 1zav | 121w sev | sww
4
——‘;{eu__n Asa Lo a2 oo 7 sav | sew | &AW
Honz o9 SOLEMOMD | a M EECER
3 b4 o [T 0] sowenain 2 [] Ty | v | e P REC
—f o o7 O | Poar gwiITEN N B
5 " =310 T .
Amm— L o
. - a%z i FESREW SWITEH ey D rm
T os = -, © | Tare oEtECT Switen . T e
mak (2] E 3| Geng SELECT SWITCH . REC
7 . Fin . Croz | sl | Gmen
z l.,_.__‘l’.mg a3 -:; e :I': T G| FWG REC SAFETY SwiTDH Homat
7Y oot bl C_‘wl Ica T 1 v L3¢ | aav o FIE 1) ) Q1es
T L1 @ o + " O [ METAL SELECT SwiToH l 1AV Ay I A P Siop et Show i Sl Crifiri REC thvarn
— S
: s T il r:: £ wr o ] % 3 v | eav | aww | v E i ov v | asv | ov av [ o
. [-5] :l.’, H CI’. Cl‘l [ s
‘ G4z cua..j 1 1 oo [ 1 k-1 P e 2 :‘ L L - Tev | 2av | am | oaav PRI o ™ EY] W [ ™ eV
T : 2% a0 ose o p2 1Y 5 v T TV o s | arv v T o [ are | 0TV
Blan 2 resr 2
LA ooLBY i g TESTED 3 - ] T | e | e | A
ario sy - av oz @ mesr[PRo | e 1K v e | 1zov | nav | v 0204, 203 Q208 207 Qzoe. 206
B/ [Ld PO L] tao Tagoe a:zz\- i ! : : d
8 |TamEs froes) o
s o 1T S e £ 14 'J, 254608 b aov | 2oV |y bl Pm | Mormw | croz W et | croz | e | B oomw | ooz Ne
an 3 R0 19 al or KTAIDIS 3 " ) o " Tapn Tapw Tups
—nre—t LLx) LT e mal il b
e :::s’u;.. b F i rJr P____,_‘zu LEA a e 2= 0 LBV [N 1.7 188 E [ W o aw [ o o [T oY o v
|, A zl
LX ] l £ el 2 T .:..‘: I waav | oreav | nmv o [ 1.4% [ w 44y 1.4 W 3TV 449 0V 34V a
\ ’ al™ I R 17 zav | v | 1w v s | o o [ v w o7¥ o o ore o v
i N =" il ] a9 | axv | srv | ey
| . .
(- 2 T f 5 "o
et RS - 2 am rry 42 i ey | tav | 2w o apis az17 a2 T T ane T21s ane
15K NEE %m Rtz —:E { - [ TeY | zav | A¥ | nav Pm | REC | Gtwes | FEC | Genes | REC | Ciars | REC | Ouban Pm | AEC | Omwed | FEC | Omwm | AEC | Otran
T J. wa il ea . . Ay FET] ') e E| oav [ M2AV | LAY o o v o R o v o > ey
mo ::: 22 T O o v o | sav | dav C | wav | v | saov | o 23 | nsv [ aav c | oy o av v aw
= .
ez |22 nag [ " Teow | riov | loew [ reow 6 | gev [ na b onsy | o Ll v | ov B | o TV o [ B 40V
e 3% R4l
T 1208 2 L @ Yy n | Q0. 22T 0223, 234 A2 238
gk 120 | woo al X0 [_ Mol Hearma
s oA a2 | Doty Doty | Dosy .5 Po 1 ay Ll 0z Py L
. —— o | . pana | o 2 p AEs el ey | mec {[7| ey | Rec - = H a2 [re cn)z
cizz s {2
< e[ o o [ o [ av
"‘m}fs GO AP P%‘EO 1 120V | 120V | RV 1200 1 o a5y || v Y F] [y = S - —~ : =
v oy
: Asey  4paz 2 EEECEIETE 7 | s M EIETE T 3 YT ki
220w ralad oy a.av L [ ;] Ll o
. N GHi E] 0V | aov | MoV | eov 3 | sav | %av (33| 3w § sy 3 v
—_ mtaneg | [ 3 "
i 2 4313 2e0 ‘ 4 1zd | 1zav | iaev | raov [ ov CEEIS W . ] ,
L) —AAN— oioa Rsa7 =80 e oo i i a7 asoe ]
’az aoim am E3Egu - e [ AN o, Eal 2 ML BENE " | IS (M LY P s suv | aov | mov | eov s | v [ EAKT o 1 o
e o Rw o w348 240 T TPn | Skn | Giwes | Pwy | FEPaw | Dihen FIE e | Dthers
EN =Tk e ] 5OV [ Y a.0% B | 4w ITRE] [ [
- R2IE meray 007 MY A 52 q33T b0 Leo : L I o w o v Fav | e
] b =4 25A608 T e ‘—'\N\"W—O L3 7 B [ v [ T o o E] w W T o p : .
; KT &0 A i 10.8Y v [T aw aav
ar KT21013 t | 1c203 ot e ] AL < :‘r: ] sov | sov | eav | aev v | o w | 40| v o ' — ~ - ki ":
_i_ TaTaOSEE LN . LTL ] [ ’ . I wov | 8ov | sav | aov ¥ | oo o |4 | IV | T¥ reryy : L g &7 ki CEALEE L
1"' TIre %
0.00 v | "w LY BV [ a0y w | s Ay | 42 o [ - g o P o Ty oY
I N W now | Sov | eov | e i e | 41 [oA-anv{ti-1ay FE, Paw | Signal
RoA3 P Slop Sep Son Swp
1 o 12 mov | sov | eow | eew iz | s | S1v |4 ]| v o 7 v | Tav
3 4+ ) () T L) L) Y v 0 o Y 7] o - Pry = - E 121 AEA LS o v
wie ;] . .3 LT 3 v 5.1 F] | 4w 140 PR Y o T
Tezee [T} LE [t 0.av 0V ] v o M f o v ] ] T 2 Thed | w m
iro Rz47 Apan |rzst :
l el sim - TR L 15 L LW L. .0V " L o L v v 4 o Y]
y b A A [ By | oV | o3 | o e v || aw o
o nz4z -OEIG.OQJQ CATG REOA . LEIT3 hid £ ™ 100¥ L a5 EH)
H | 220z Hois arn LT [ axv | oxv | oaw | o | w sy | | o o " v T
# N o
"'"fl\ azal | - ] ,EE.' azsz Lu“ QN @521 4 L o A8 £.0v " Y AW | s S T o [TR0") P | Hommal | L0 it Tape Memal | SOl | MR Teow
. vaw | 'y Iape| SaTe aoar 250945 9 sov | a@v | AEY | BV e [ v v | 51 23V | et
A wios  bazn bepas | czis s or HTLIAIS r T - = — ' ov bl £ o ov e w | o w | av_ | |
22T, 2% opv | ov | e as-savjos-sov| 52 | axv | i
]_'| ot atg  TETK 200K (oo i 202 REie InI%e . . L 209 | ety T | amv | wv | arv | asv | o ) ov |
T T ' omov | mav | eew | eev NECAETEEES o o P e
+ - v . T o e v W | ov [ aw o o ] o.T¥ w |
cah +| oz drczss Rade + - R34n - : Ll i Al i w ] o« Lid -1 51 1 oV o oy
a.on2 TR 3 /0 A0 I : EYRLY amy | AV Bov 23] 5IW av |38 | 5w v l .
toor Monz 'F soa i NOTES ] [ -t ) 1521 5
A A FAAN (MOATE s Sores : M1 AW wey 0 aov B0V M| s 30V | sav [0 3 o )
s " ISTANCE wa INDICAT Ko, o -
.[ w28t cidi b l’ it lczaz Agss - . e LIt AL RESISTANCE WALLES ZRE (HDIC _ED M QWS o a % . sov | anv | aov | sov 28] sav | 3w [ 87 | 5w | saw I Y Y] Pus | Homal | CHO2 ] e Y".:- topeal | €01 | panmd r'::. E
. WM TEIAOCR 1 o TRl . E( 121 ALL CAPACITANGE VALUES ZRE (NDICATED IN MICROFAPADS. 1 e oy oeav | aav 3| sav | sav | s | siv | v Ty T av Tav - :
i g‘l'lz:’ 4 T30 REGULATOR : P ef1,000,000 uF 2r agv | oav 1 oww | og ar [ o v fwe | s [ siv . T | 1av £ W d ki kid » d o .
i r—'—" = Coooae LTV a e . & g o [
' i éi -‘fﬁ [ aod | oov | sov | mov 7| o o [s0 | srv | BV - ot Eiad Sl AL u |'
' w0 *nasy .-I.cur i :nsn Immoz 0 Sxv | oav | eav | nav 0] ™ W [ | sav [ sav " eV B ™ ¥ o Ll hid ey | oV |
s 2 e K Al IN4naz Fakstni i 1) ) Az | oav | aav | ogv 0| W Wz | siv | s : o Plart —
ns-zs ' P CHharn Cinmr ! - 19T, 138 asaz
——TEAD L 1 i ZAA ey (=71 ] n LR 8 a.0v agy LE S n [ W L] ERLS 51 Flac Pz h
i » 0% W a. ! .
L H“-D" o 2| 4oV [ sov | eev | aov | v | s e av [ T w | e | o Doy vorma | SOF | e | | omen
azer o nem2 voe f ! e, = cauTioN: 13 amv | wov [ a0 T= [ 2w | e | tzw | agre ; PR o T s v
! . ke, L SINCE T MPON | . 1
T Teon L res =eaer Heam care Soczen Fze E THE COMPONENTS MARKED &y A ARE {RITICAL FOR 3 agv | aov | tew | eov T w ot 1 iziv | o1 e :
or KTAIGIS Tsooe Toacor [ 1730 |500® | sa0ar SAFETY, USE THOSE DESCRIBED ON PARTS LIST GMLY. ™ | aev | aav | sov | amv L LA el o | s}
oy a.av .2 ..
W aov | dov | eev | aav T S o | B &2 i
1 “33 & a7 L1-1'S agy NV oy H e E
203 Traza Sezzr az23 . TEETEETE T |Pm[ SI;"' cibe | Q100,110 avit iz Tem [ oni] @4 | ans
’ cid s I oy v v — — . e o av T
- 4: “haaed DK AT 2600~ (O ¥ a o =T I 3P | Mpiod § Menon | Mpcoh | Mouon
B —_— aose:nr 2 e IN#TOZ r S ag nav aav BOY ROV Y |' 1 ] { r P G| DY a
] REITIR R o FREC TD Sw] - — azze oo T oW [ | T | e BT TE T fav | dov | eev | wov B | oW | @ ¥ | sav ¢
a2z |~ z 3t amw | o ¢ T s
s208 Y 1” D §458. 2 a2 | I | W | 1nav | sev cclsw faey [3av Toav
PV s P Fh Te | sov | arv | wev 1 arv
25C94% L1 LA oK bicrd
o HTCIBIS ) aTE TR
LI T i o+ LF2H]
3% ON/OFF) 160 Q22226 Z5CTA3 H o
SW : s ar KTCIAHS 2
P
.

D E F -s- G H i — 19~ K



K-92

Schematic Diagram (2/2)

B -20-

K-92

F -

CONTROL PWB cnul
kL] t
L g
Lch =
oFF s I )Y RTE
[T 10K
SWBED SRS+ CNY . vee = 15 P
b RS 5] \
f Puw_)—(_ﬁﬁ_(_)—| e SWBSS SHRSE T o
SWaB1 ‘ Swass O —w B ¢ ? MWJTE L] [l
B aLISE Ff ) = ::; T
swag2 SWoss Y cns - —E_@—‘ 1801
5 K NJM 45565
( mek —— SR p——i_ }———J :TT)
ks o] G s C e
= G0
= (2 R ch =y R181 R
5% s — ¢ 1080172} fooe fo5E | "o
= A v
Efg %IS\ 3 4 coos
ﬁ“%&l o8 HEAD PHONE
1L
807 1Ll
140 camt e ha ; T N
P 7 1066 2 803 ceodl  Re1y ! fema L
e ] 2.2/50 2.3740 120 S e T
7 wren b [ ot L
.3 Raa7 ] BOOP 7T
: 50"{3‘] - (2 : G52 $47K pii'd i R;ca ] cgig X8O
L {0y 3k | 004
METER PCB — - mr ko - )n'l J < ”
Loa18-8148 LDA19-A26 PHOME —/ G801 b ,L
S R=-580CH 14 L= SBUCHF 28 e LEVEL - FT 2501012 -
SLR—40VR : |
+5 +3 a -5 -0 o HEAD PHONE RPCB
LRBT2.874,575
» » - » > » 2R 400U x5
Ren (R} DB1E & wen (&) Losz0 @) onz2 [r JJETN (&) woaze b
Loan
SR~ 4G anr !
® ® ® ® Suus| @ [
Leh LOBIS w7 LDd19 DB Loaz3 LDezs GND
L4 & L] L] L] # aed g ROUT 412
g tF AL I ] 5
GND i Lo
T cor 2 e
= P [ GHD I t
RES) g 3 3 e AN
",
B !
] ®|® o ] [ A
5 ”
¥ peren 5 by 8 2 WREO2 1_‘
o CM8 5 B g Ao
i tone 3 §
ca L - °
0B 2 Wi P e WP 0T 000
Ml ES |
1) ) (¥ {ig) / 0)
T A 8] | MAIN PCB
B3 0 [ Lo Ll :
COMBTANT 1
e | | reas giE3lslbzizs 2 : .
SCURCE WETER | I
i, a i . SWA00
l - — £ [ i > VOLTAGE SELEGTOR SW
—rO QOGO O D00 Ofmrnne — -
o - @ . ~ R
i CHIE 8 1
| 5 VDD i
| GhD W Y
! —_ L/ (} \.} 1 - R‘E‘:‘ISKS WETER WUTE r -
_T wy ) —
e o815 ] } § i g aC FOWER CORD
o i Rt R RE2S  SRE2T 3 REDY A
gﬂ‘r';’fﬁﬂ ¥ &M 1-11) 3.0 L)
' ] Lch TRANS PCB 220V 50Hz
. ; o :ND 0V S0HZ
27K | £h g1y
! e FBEE T - X
- B or 45 ar - — e
KTA7666P KTCiBIS x2 &2  2a 88 SROAZRRE825S
. I Py & mghahﬁl“-shi [t _ o .
Ra1s  20K(B °r B4 2 o ng vl vy nd 235 PR
126 e 2 3 g 5 2 & & 3 2 5 =
G g g 2 8 # 2+ i
REIE  vRais - s : H Ny
20M(8) 33K ?_ B =) ¥



Electrical Parts List

Resistor : Carbon resistors under 1/4 watts are not mentioned in the parts list,

piease confirm them by schematic diagram.
Capacitor : 4 F = microfarads, pF = picofarads

Abbreviations Sm";m' Part No. Description
RES. = Resisior CAP. = Capacitor
C.F. = Carbon Fitm ELY. = Electrolytic @113 |48E05542501 [28Ca45
M.F. = Metal Film CER. = Caramic or 48E04784504 |[KTC1815
M.O. = Metat Oxide Film MYL. = Mylar M4 48E05542501 |25C945
M.P. = Metal Plate TAN. = Tantalum or 48E04784504 |KTC1815
CTM, = Cement Resistor POLY. = Polystyrol Q115 {48TES5363F02 |25A608
TR. = Transistor PP. s Polypropylene or 4BE04785503 |KTA1015
TRANS. = Transfortmer PLT. = Polyethyiene
CP. = Chip 5TR. = Styrene Q204 |48E05542S01 (250045
M-PL. = M-Plastic ar 48E04784S04 |KTC1815
Symbol o Q205 49EN5542501 |25C945
No. Part No. Description or 4BEQ4784504 |KTC1815
Q206 4BEQ5542501 125C945
Main P. C. Board or 4BE04T784504 IKTC1815
IC's Q207  [4BE05542501 [25C045
ar 48E04784504 |[KTC1815
1C101 51E05529501 | xPC1330HA 208 4REDS5542501 |25C945
IC102  |51T73021F02 |NJM2068SD or 4BEQ4784504 [KTC1815
IC102 51E05539501 |CX20187 Qr09 4BEQ05542S01 |25C845
1C104 S1E05531501 |NJM45585 (D) or 48E04784504 [KTC1815
IC202 {51T72929F01 | wPC1297CA
Q210 48T58776F02 (250438
iIC203 |51E05533801 [ TAT5558S az211 48TB5363F02 |25A608
IC205 |51E058532S01 {NJU4088BD or 48E04785503 |KTA1015
1C501 51E05534501 [TV1008 6140425K01 Q212 48E05542501 |25C945
IC502 |51E05535501 (PSTS23E or 48E04784504 |KTC1815
ICB01 S51E05536501 |[MC78M12CT
Q213 48T65363F02 [25A608
IC602 |51T94884F04 |MCT812CT or 48EQ4735503 |KTA1015
IC603 I5tE05537S01 |MC7BMOBCT Q214 48E05541501 |25Dn012
Q215 48E05541501 |2501012
Q216 48T85363F02 |25A608
or 48E04785503 {KTA1015
Q21 4BE05542501 [25C945
Transistors or 48E04784504 |[KTC1815
Q222 48E05542501 |25C945
o1 48E05541501 |25D1012 or 48E0478B4504 |[KTC1815
ailo2 48E05541501 |25D1012 Q223 48E05542501 |25C945
Q103 48T65363F02 |25A608 or 48E04784504 |KTC1815
or 48E04785503 (KTA1015
Q104 4BE(05542501 [28C045 Q224 4BE05542501 [25C945
or 43E04784504 |KTC1815 or 48E04784504 |KTC1815
Q225 4BE05542501 |25C045
Q105 48E05542501 |2S5Cg45 or 48E04784504 |[KTC1815
or 48E04784504 |KTC1815 Q226 4BE05542501 |25C945
Q107 4BEQ5542501 |25C945 or 48E04784504 |[KTC1815
or 48E04784504 |KTC1815
Q108 48E05542501 |25C945 Q507 48E05541501 12501012
or 48E04784504 |KTC1815 Q508 4BE0S5542501 [25C945
or 4BE04784504 |KTC1815
Q109 48E05541501 |25D1012 G510 4BE05543S01 |25B808
Q1o 48E05541501 |23D1012 Q51% 48E05543501 |25B808
Q11 48E05542501 |2SCg45
ot 48E04784504 |KTC1815
Q112 4BE05542501 [28C045
or 48E04784504 |KTC1815

_23.._

K-92



K-92

Symbel Part No. Description Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.

Q512 4BE05542801 [28C045 D603 48540477U02 | 1N4002

or 4BEC4784504 ([KTC1815 or 48T44992F01 |DS135D

Q513 4BEDS5542501 250945 Déo4s 48540477102 | 1N4002

or 4BE04784504 |[KTC1815 or 48T44992F01 |DS135D

Q518 48E05542501 |25C945

or ABE04784504 |KTC1815

Q519 48E05542501 [25C945

or 48E04784504 |[KTC1815

Q520 4BE05542501 |25C945

or 48E047845804 |[KTC1815

Q521 4BEDS542501 |25C945

or 4BE04784504 |KTC1815

(522 |48T65383F02 |2SA608 Coils/Inductors

or 48E04785803 | KTA1015 L101  |24E05523501 |Coil 22mH

Q845 48E05342501 |25C945 .

or 48E04TB4504 |KTC1815 L1022 24E05523501 COEI 22mH
L203 24E07997501 [Coil 10mH
L204 24E07957501 |Coil 10mH
1205 24E05525501 |Coif 6mH
1206 24E05525501 {Coil 6BmH
L207 24E05526501 jinductor 12mH
L208 24E05526501 [inductor 12mH
L2069 24E05527501 [Coil 1.72mH

Diodes

D102 48E04616501 |TN4148

D103 48E04616501 |TN4148

D104 A8ED4616501 J1N4148

D201 48T40732F08 {Zener, RD3.6E

or 48T52739F15 jZener, HZ3-C3

Filters

Dso4 48E046816501 |1N4148

D506 48540477U02 | 1N4002 FT101 [$91E0552850t |10PD MPX

or 48T44992F01 [DS135D FT102 [91E0552850t [10PD MFX

D508 48540477002 F1N4002

or 48T44992F01 [DS135D

D510 48E04616501 |1N4148

D512 48E04618501 [1N4148

D521 48T56372F21 |Zener, RD4.TE

or 48T52739F28 |Zener, HZ5B-1 Jack

D522 48840477U02 | 1N40D02

of 48T44882F01 |DS135D JK101  |09E07996S01 [RCA Jack

D523 48540477102 | 1N4002

or 48T44992F01 |DS135D

D&o1 438540477002 [1N4002

or 48T44992F01 (DS135D

D2 48540477002 | 1N4002

or 48T44992F01 |DS135D

Resonator

X501 48E05503501 |Resconator AMHZ

— 24 —




Symbol

K-92

Sﬂ:o' Part No. BDescription No. Part No. Description
Capacitors Ct54 {23E06052802 [ELY., 330 pFAOV
C155 |osE04735S00 [MYL.  0.022 oF
C101  |21E04638502 [CER.. 470pF c156  losEoarassos [MYL, 0022 uF
C10z  21E04638S02 [CER,, 470pF cis7  |08E04735510 [MYL. 2700pF
C103  [21E04734S02 |CER., 630pF c158  [08E04735510 [MYL. 2700pF
C104  |21E04724S02 |CER.. 680pF
C105  |23E04635S03 |ELY., ¥ uFiS0vV C201  |23E04635S08 {ELY., 2.2 #Fi50V
c202  |23E04635S08 JELY. 2.2 uFisOV
C108  [23E04835S03 |ELY., 1 uFi50V C203  |21E04638510 [CER. 1000pF
€107 (21E04638503 |CER., 100pF C204 |21E04638510 [CER. 1000pF
C108  |21E04638503 [CER.. 100pF Co0s  |21E04734508 |oER. 2200F
cto9  |21E04734S10 [CER,, 100pF
C110  |21E04734S10 [CER. 100pF ca06  |21E04734508 |CERL 2200F
- C207 |21E05504S01 [CER.  0.047 4F
C111  |0BE04735505 |MYL., 0.01 uF c208 |21E05504S01 [CER.  0.047 uF
C112  108E04735505 [MYL., 0.01 2F c209 |osE0473ssos [MYL,  0.022 4F
C113  123E04754S04 [ELY., 22 uF/16vV C210 |08E04735509 IMYL.  0.022 uF
C114  [23E04754S04 [ELY., 22 uFH8V
C115  [23E04754502 [ELY.. 220 uFABV co11 losEosrissoe [MYL.  0.022 uF
C212  {08E04735S00 [MYL.  0.022 2F
C116  |23E04754s02 [ELY., 220 uFhev cat1  |21E04538508 |CER. 430pF
C117  |23E0475as02 [ELY., 220 uFeV Co1a  |21Eo4s38808 [CER. 430pF
Ci18  [21E05504S02 |CER.. 0.01 uF €215 |08E04735505 [MYL. 0.01 zF
C119  |23E04754s01 [ELY.. 10 uFiev
C120 |23E04754s01 [ELY. 10 xFhev 218 |osEoar3ssos [MyL. 0.01 4F
c217  |23E04754801 [ELY., 10 uFnev
C121  |0BE04735506 |MYL., 0.015 zF 018 l121E04734501 |GER. 10pF
C122  |08E04735508 |MYL., 0.015 iF one  loaossessor |pp. 2200pF
C123  |23E04754S01 [ELY., 47 uFHev o220 losEassossoz [P, 1500pF
C125 |21E04734S1t [CER., 820pF
C12e  |21E04734811 |CER. 820pF C221 2304754503 |ELY.. 100 uF116v
c222  |08E04735505 {MYL., 0.01 xF
€131 |08E04735816 IMYL., 4700pF C223  |08E04735S12 |[MYL., 6800pF
€132 108E04735516 [MYL., 4700pF C224  |08E04735505 [MYL., 0.01 uF
€133  |23E04835504 |[ELY.  0.47 uF/SovV 0227 2104734508 |CER. 1000pF
C134 [23E04635504 [ELY..  0.47 uF/S0V
C135 |08E05500S01 [MYL., 0.15 uF coos  |21E04734509 |CER. 10000F
€220  [23E04754501 [ELY. 10 gFrev
C138  (08E05500501 [MYL., 0.15 uF c230  |23E04754801 [ELY. 10 uFnev
c137  |0sE04735508 [MYL., 0.015 xF Co31  |08E0S500806 [MYL.  0.082 uF
C138  |08E04735806 [MYL., 0.015 xF Co32  |0BE0SS00S06 |MYL. 0082 uF
C139 |23E04635805 |ELY.  0.22 uF/S0V
ct40 |23E04835S05 lELY., 0.22 pF/SOV co33  |osEoa7assts Myl 1800pF
C234 |08E04735515 [MYL. 1800pF
C141  [0BE0S500503 IMYL. 0.068 ¢F C235  |23E04754S01 [ELY.. 10 zF8v
C142  |08E0S500503 |MYL., 0.088 uF C236 123604754501 |[ELY., 10 gF/18v
C143  |08E0S500S05 [MYL., 0.047 uF Cosr  losE04735508 VL. 5600pF
C144  [0BE05500S05 [MYL., 0.047 uF
G145  |08E04733512 MYL., 8800pF c238  |08E04735508 |MYL. 5600pF
C241  |08E04735513 IMYL. 3300pF
C146  |08E04733512 |MYL., 6800pF c242  |08E04735513 |MYL. 3300pF
c147  |08E04735805 [MYL., 0.01 uF Coas  |08E04735515 |MYL 1800pF
C148  |0BE04735505 MYL., 0.01 uf C244  |08E04735515 [MYL., 1800pF
ci51  |23E04754S01 [ELY., 10 uFi1evV
ci152  |23E0ee3ss07 [ELY. 4.7 uFisov 245 108E04735518 |MYL. 5000F
C246  [0BE04735S18 |MYL., 1500pF
c247  |0sEna7assos [MyL. 5600pF
c248  |08E04735508 {MYL. 5600pF
C240  |23E04754S03 (ELY., 100 uFi18V

__25_



: -9 l

Symbol Part No. Dascription Symbol Part No. Description
No. . No.
C250 |23E04754501 |ELY., 10 gFHev VR102 [18E05510501 |Semi-fixed 500B
C251 |23E04754504 |[ELY., 22 gFH&V or 18E05511501 |Semi-fixed 5008
C252 |23E04754504 |ELY.. 22 gFH6V VR203 [18E05510506 |Semi-fixed 30kB
co61  |23E04635S07 [ELY.. 4.7 pFisov or 18E05511508 |Semi-fixed 30kB
c262  123E04835807 [ELY. 4.7 uF/50V VR204 [18E05510S06 {Semi-fixed 30kB
or 18E05511508 |Semi-fixed 30kB
C271  {23E04635503 |ELY.. 1 iFisov
C272  |23E04835503 [ELY., 1 pFisOV VR205 [18E05510502 |Semi-fixed 5kB
C277 {21E04734S05 [CER.. 560pF or 18E05511502 |Semi-fixed 5kB
C278 |21E04734S05 [CER.. S80pF VR206 [18E05510502 |Sermi-fixed Sk
c279 21E04631501 |CER., 0.01 «F or 18EQ5511502 |Semi-fixed 5kB
VR207 [18E05510502 |Semi-fixed SkB
C301  |23E04635508 [ELY., 2.2 uF/50V or 18E05511502 |Semi-fixed 5kB
ca02 |23E04635508 IELY., 2.2 gF/s0v
€303 [23E04635508 |ELY., 2.2 gFisoV VR208 [18E05510502 |Semi-fixed SkB
C304  |23F04635508 IELY., 2.2 uF/50V or 18E05511502 |Semi-fixed SkB
C305 |23E04754505 JELY., 47 uFhev VR209 {18E05510503 |Semi-lixed SOkB
or 18E05511503 |Semi-fixed 50kB
C306  [23E08052503 [ELY.. 100 zFHOV VR210 [18E05510503 [Semi-lixed S0kB
C415 |23E04754501 {ELY., 10 gFH8Y or 18E05511503 |Sami-fixad S0kB
C416  |23E04754501 [ELY., 10 gFH8v
C501  |21E04736508 [CER., 30pF VR345 [18E05929501 |Semi-fixed 2kB
C502 |21E04736506 [CER., 30pF or 18E05930501 [Semi-fixed 2KB
C503 2304754503 [ELY.. 100 gFHev
C508  |08E04735511 |[MYL., 2200pF
C507  |23E04754508 [ELY., 33 pFHev
C508 |23E04731502 |ELY.. 10 xFasv
C510  |23E04754S05 [ELY.. 47 uFiisv
C511  |23£04754%805 [ELY., 47 uFA6v
Cc601  |21E05508S01 |CER., 0.047 ;F
C603  |23E046836503 |ELY.. 3300 gF/25v
C604  [23E04754506 |[ELY., 470 gF/16V Power SW P. C. Board
C605  |23E04754S07 |[ELY., 4700 pFHev
Capacitor/Switch
C606 |23E06052503 |[ELY.. 100 gFAOV )
CB07  |21E04631504 |CER., 0.047 uF Cess  |08E04663501 [CAP., Line,
C608  |23E04635503 |ELY., 1 F/50V 0.01 gF/a00V
SWa05 [40E04867S01 {Switch, Push {Power)
Resistors
R131  |06E05508502 |C.F., 1K ohm 1/2W Meter P. C. Board
R181  |08E05508504 [C.F., 100 ohin 1/2W
R224 |06E05508S05 [C.F., 20 ohm 1/2W Ic
R246 |0BE05508S02 [C.F., 220 chm 1/2W
R308 |08E05508S08 |C.F., 180 ochm 1/2W Ica15 [51E05538S01 | TAT666P
or |51E05547501 [KIA7GEEP
R545 [0BE05508803 [C.F., TK ohm 1/2W
R601  OBE0S5509501 |Fuse 2.2 ohm 1/4W
R602  0BE05546501 |Fuse 2.2 ohm 1/2W
R603  [0BE0S509503 |Fuse 13 ohm 1/4W
VR101 [18E05510501 |Semi-fixed $00B
of 18E05511$01 |Semi-fixed S00B




‘ K-92

Symbol | bt No. Description Symbol | bt No. Description
No. Na.
Transistors Capagitors
Q815 [48E05542501 [25C945 G815  {23E04835510 |ELY., 10 uF/16V
or 48E04784504 |KTC1815 cate  |23E04835810 |ELY., 10 uF/t8v
Q816 [48E05542501 [25C945 C817 |23E04835504 [ELY.. 0.47 uF/50V
or 4BED4784504 [KTC1815 C818  |23E04635504 [ELY..  0.47 uF/50V
C819  |23E04635510 |ELY.. 10 2FN8V
LED's
LD815 |4BE05928S01 [SLR-58DC3F
(Oranga) Resistors
LDB168 |48E05928501 [SLR-56DC3F
{Orange) VRB15 [18E05510504 {Semi-fixed 20kB
LD&17  [48E05928501 |SLR-36DCIF or 18E05511504 |Semi-fixed 20kB
(Orange) VR816 |[18E05510504 [Semi-fixed 20kB
LD8t8 (43E05928501 |SLR-56DC3F or 18E05511504 |Semi-fixed 20kB
{Orange)
LD&19 |4BE08062S01 |SLR-SEMC3F
{Green)
LD820 |48E08062S01 |SLR-56MC3F
{Groen) Dolby SW P, C. Board
LD821 [48E08062501 [SLR-SBMC3F
{Green) Swilches
LDa22 |48E0B082S01 |SLR-56MC3F
(Green) SW855 |40E05516501 |Switch, Push
LDa23 [4BE08062501 |SLR-58MC3F (Dolby ON/OFF)
{Green) or 40E05518502 |Switch, Push
LD824 48E08062501 {SLR-58MC3F SWB56 |40E05516501 Switch, Push
' {Green) {Dolby B/C)
or 40E05516S02 |Switch, Push
LD825 |4BE08062S01 [SLR-56MC3F
{Green)
LD826 [48E08062S501 |SLR-SBMCIF
(Green) Control P. C. Board
LDB71 148E05512501 |SLR-40MG3F
{Green} Switchas
LperTa |4aEoss1Iser (S(;.:a;;oec})uap SWs880 |40E08063501 |Switch, Key (PLAY)
LDBT3 |48E05514501 |SLR-40VR3F SW861 40E08063501 {s;'zg'e;(ey
(Red) SW862 [40E08063501 |Switch, Key (REC)
SW864 |40E08083S01 [Switch. Key (REW)
LD874 |48E05513501 ?c;‘z:;e?m': SWB65 {40E08063S01 |Swilch. Key (STOP)
LD875 148E05513S01 | SLR-40DUSF SW866 |40E08063S01 [Switch, Key (FF)
{Orange)

- 97 -



K-92

Symbol Part No. Dascription Symbol Part No. Description
No. No.
Headphone P. C. Board Miscellaneous
Ic IC7 51E05436501 |Hall IC LB90SOTN
for Mechanism
1Icag S51E05540501 [NJM4556S M70+ 59E08255501 |Motor
PBO1 28E04687501 |AC power Cord
HD701 |B88E0B253501 |E Head Deck
HD702 |8BE08254501 |R/P Head, Deck
5701 40E05434501 {Switch, Leaf, (PLAY)
for Mechanism
Transistors 5703 40E05435501 |Switch, Leaf, (Tape
Detect) for
Q801 |48E05541501 |28D1012 (D) Machanism
Q802  {48E05541501 [25D1012 (D} $704 40E05433501 |Switch, Leaf, (FWD
REC Safety) for
Mechanism
8705 40E05433501 |Switch, Leaf
{Metal Select)
. for Mechanism
5706 40E05435501 | Switch, Leaf, {FFf
REWIND)} for
Jack Mechanism
JK801 |09E05518501 (Jack 6.3 §707  [40E05433501 |Switch, Leaf, (GrO2
Select) for
Mechanism
SD701 |01E05399501 |Scilenoid 1 for
Mechanism
50702 (01E05399501 |Solencid 2 for
Mechanism
Capacitors T801 25E05931501 | TRANS., Power EI54
120/220/240V
ca01 23E04754503 JELY., 100 FisV] SWB00 |40E08064501 |Switch,Veltage
C802  }23E04754503 [ELY., 100 uF/16V Selactor
C803 [23E04835S08 [ELY., 2.2 #Fi50V
Cao4 23E04635508 |ELY., 2.2 uFi50V
€805 |21E04638S03 [CER,, 100pF
C806  |21E04638503 [CER. 100pF
C807  |23E04635503 [ELY., 1 uFi50V
C808  |23E04635S03 |ELY. 1 uF/50V
C809  |23E04754505 [ELY.. 47 uF/ev
Resistors
VR801 [18E05520501 [Rotary VR 50KB
oF 18E05520502 |Rotary VR 50KB
VR802 18£08065501 |Rotary VR S0KB
or 18E08085502 |Rotary VR 50KB

S —-28-



Packing Assembly Parts List

K-92

Symbol

sl;::?o' Part No. Description No. Part No. Description

101 556E08233501 | Carton,Packing 106 56E08308501 | PKG, Front
{IND) Flame

102 56E05497501 | Tray, Packing
(L. R)

103 S6E05498501 | Bag, High
Polyester

104 88P96552F73 | Owner's Manual

105 28E04778502 | Cord, Partch

Packing Method View

- 29—




e

K-92 |

Cabinet Assembly Parts List

Note; The parts without part number are not supplied.

e o
S;;qn::ot E Part No. Description S;;‘nll?ol é Part No. Description
1 | 2-A J15E08074501 | Cabinet, Top 36 | 4-E [03E05086503 | Screw, Taptite
03E04701504 | Screw. Taptite {M2 x 8)
{M3 x 10) 37 | 3-E 136E046872501 {Knob, Doiby
3 03E04702509 | Screw, Taptite 38 | 3-F 103EQ4701504 | Screw, Taplite
(M3 x 8) (M3 x 10)
4 | 5-A {64E08256501 | Plate, Door 39 | 2-D |72E05466501 | Counter
5 | 5-B {15E08Q71S01 | Assy., Door 40 | 2-C |43E07210S01 | Coller
6 | 4-B [64E08257501 | Window. Door 41 | 2-D |42E0549150% | Belt
7 03E05066502 | Screw, Taptite 42 | 1-D |81E08066S01 | Assy., Tape,
(M2 x 5) Mechanism
8 | 4-A |04E05465501 | Washer, (M2} 43 | 1-D |07E08262501 | Holder
9 41E05448501 | Spring, Leaf 44 | 5-E |14E08306501 | Sheet. Insulation
10 | 4-B |07E05451501 | Cover 45 | 2-E |07E05480501 | Holder, Base
11 | 4-C |03E04701503 | Screw, Taptite 46 | 2-E [41E05481501 §Spring, Coii
{M2.8 x B) 47 | 2-E [07E05483501 | Lever, Door Look
12 | 3-B |84E08068501 | Assy., Panel 48 | 2-F (46E05487507 | Stud
Front 49 | 2-F [03E05490501 | Screw (M2 x 4)
13 | 3-B [36E04673501 | Knob, Power 50 | 2-E |07E05485501 | Lever, Eject
14 | 4-C |38E05461501 | Knob, Level
15 | 5-C |36E04677S01 | Knob, Rec Level 51 { 2-F [43E05489501 | Spacer
52 | 2-E |41E05493501 | Spring, Torsion
16 03E04701501 | Screw, Taptite 53 | 3-E |04E05494S01 |E-ring
(M3 x8) 54 | 3-E |03E05490503 | Screw (M2 x 12}
17 | 3-C |B4E05445501 [ Mirror, Cassette ® | 55| 1-F |15E08263501 |Panel, Back
18 | 3-C |84E0B258501 | Plate, Indication
19 | 4-D |64E08259501 [ Window O | 55 | 1-F |15E08284501 | Panei, Back
20 | 4-D |75E08280501 | Cushion 58 | 1-G |43E04688501 | Bushing, Cord
57 | 3.F [02E05471501 | Nut, Flange
21 | 4-D |05E04709S02 | Rivet, Nylon 58 | 3-F |29E04893501 |Lug
22 03E04775502 | Screw, Taptite 59 | 3-F |29E08100S501 | Terminal, Pin
(M3 x 8)
23 | 3-D [01E0B072501 | Assy.. Damper 60 | 3-F {84E08281501 |PCB 31
24 04E05487501 | Washer, (M2.6) 61 ] 4-G |75E05472501 | Cution
25 03E04701806 | Screw, Taplite 62 75E04521501 | Foot, Front
{M2.6 x 8) 83 Q3E04702506 | Screw, Taptite
(M4 x10)
26 | 3-D [41E05452501 | Spring, Torsion 64 75E04678501 | Foot, Back
27 | 3-D |[07E05455501 | Holder, Door
28 | 2-D |07E05486301 | Slider 685 | 2-D |07E08307S01 | Shield, Cover
28 | 2-D |43E05488501 | Spacer 66 | 4-F |03E08004501 | Screw, Taptite
30 | 2-D [03E05490502 | Screw, (M2 x10) {M3 x 6)
87 | 4-F [20E04693501 {Lug
31 | 3-E |38E05468502 | Knob, Eject
32 | 3-E j0TE08261501 | Holder
32 | 3-E 103E05066504 | Screw, Taptite
(M2.6 x 6)
34 | 3-D |38E08070501 | Knob,
Play/Pause
35 | 3-E |36E06178501 | Knob,
Rew/Stop/FF/Rec

Note @ For West Germany modet onty (AD)
D For General Foreign model only (EK)
Others Common

- 30 -




K92

Exploded View (Cabinet)

1

B-a-




K-g2 K-92

1 Exploded View (Cassette Deck)




Cassette Deck Assembly Parts List

Note: The parts without part number are not supplied.

o] -
Symbol 3 Part No. Description Symbol ¥ Part No. Description
Na. = Ne. £
202 | 3-D [41E05348501 | Spring, Pack 253 | 5-F [41EQ05387S0t | Spring, Damper
203 | 3-D |03E05347501 | Screw. Tapping. 254 03E05388501 | Screw, Tams
(M2 x 3) M2x4)
208 4-C |43E08234S01 | Collar, Panel (A) 256 4-E |41E05389501 | Spring, M
207 | 4-D |45E08238801 | Guide, Tape Trigger
208 1 4-B J01E08239501 | Head, Base 257 | 4-F [44E05390801 M Gear
258 4-F |44E05391501 | Gear, AF Cam
209 | 3-B |41E08242501 | Spring, Pinch
Roiler 259 | 4-E [45E05292501 | Arm, M Trigger
210 | 3-B (41E08243801 | Spring, Azimuth 260 47E05353501 [ Plunger
211 | 4-B |41E08244501 | Spring, EH 281 43E05394501 | Holder, Plunger
213 | 3-C [15E08248501 ] Head, Panel (A) 264 2-F |O1E05307501 | Ass'y, P Kick
214 | 3-C [15E05357501 | Head, Panei (B) Levar
265 3-F |41E05398501 | Spring, PK Lever
215 | 3-B [41E08245501 |Spring. RC _ ‘
216 | 3.C [41E08248501 | Spring, Panel 267 4-F |04E05400S01 |E Ring 22.0
220 4-A [03E08236501 | Screw, (M2 x 11) 268 4-F 104E05401501 | HL Washer,
22 3-B |03E082375S01 | Screw, (M2 x8.5) {M1.55)
222 | 3-B {04E08249501 |Washer, BS 269 04E05378501 | HE Washer,
(M2.1) (M2.1)
270 5-D |07E05441501 | E Stopper A {F)
223 | 3-C [41E08247S01 | Spring, Plate 27t | 5-D |07E05442501 | E Stopper B (F)
224 | 3-C [03E05366501 | Screw, Tapping
(M2 x 5} 274§ 3-C |15E05405501 | Protector. SW
226 | 2-G [42E05368501 |RF, Belt 275 | 2-G |03E054068501 | Screw. (M2x 5)
227 3-F |01E08240501 { Ass’y, RF Clutch 278 5-D j03E08235501 [ Screw, (M2 x 5)
231 1-E [01E05370501 | Ass’y, T Reel (F) 277 | 5-D [41E05408501 | Spring, E
_ Stopper
232 2-E |01E08241501 | Ass'y, S Reel 278 5-0 |43E05409801 | Collar, E Stopper
233 | 2-F [01E05372801 | Ass'y, Reel Base
234 | 2-E |44E05373501 | Gear. FF 279 | 3-E |01E05410501 |Ass'y, T Gear
236 | 1-F |41E05374S01 | Spring, FR Arm
Trigger Arm 280 3-F |44E08251501 | T Gear
238 41E05375501 | Soring, (R)B.T 281 3-E {41E05412501 | Spring. TG Arm
282 3.F [04E05377501 | P Washer.
239 2-F |03E05376301 | Screw. Tapping {M1.2)
' M2 x 4) 284 4-C |43E05355501 | Wire, Clamp
240 2-E |04E05377501 | P Washer,
{M1.2) 285 4-C 84E05439S501 | Relay, Board
241 1-G |04E08250S01 | P Washer, 286 4-C [03EQ5365S501 5 Screw, (M2 x 5)
{M2.1} 288 2-D |0tE05416501 | Ass'y, Pinch
242 | 1-D |04E05379501 | HL Washer, Roller Arm {F)
(M1.4) 289 | 2-D |41E05417501 | Spring, P Arm
243 1-F [45E05380501 | Arm, RF Trigger 293 3-F 144E05420501 | Gear FL
246 5-F 175E05381501 | Motor, Rubber 295 3-G |49E05422501 | Ass'y
247 | 5-F |03E05382501 |Screw, Motor Flywheel {F)
Collar 296 | 3-D |01E05423501 | Ass'y FL Metal,
248 | 3-G [42E08252501 |Beft. Main ' o)
249 | 5-G [49E05384501 | Pulley, Motor 297 03E05424501 | Screw, (M2 x 6)
252 4-F |0TE05386501 {FL Patch, Plate 298 2-0 {04E054255801 | Washer (M2.1)
{Nylon}
299 3-F j04E08282501 | HL Washer
{M2.2)

K-92



K-92

» P
Syr:r; ?Ol E Part No. Description S!:To' é Part No. Description
304 03E05376501 | Screw, Tapping
{M2 x 4)
313 | 2-G |4BE05437S01 | IC, Protector
314 | 2-G |09E05443S01 | Connector, TXL-
P 12PM1




Semi-Conductor Lead ldentifications

K-92

£PC1330HA 1 1IC101

INVERTER

COMPARATOR

O] 2] 3 ) 5] 18] [z & &

[
8-

O
z
w

gy

E

SW R1 GND  SW P1 CONT GND  vcc SW P2 GND  SW R2
NJM2068 : 1C102
NJM4558S : 1IC104
NJM4556S : 1C801 d b
TA755588 : 1C203 -
TN U TG
=t =t L4 -1 -1 m
[ [5]
$5%Fz 8z 38
CX20187 : 1C103 s 0z %3 3 _ . L owd
S 3 ¥ 2w .2 geya.os §EIZzCroso
s ¢ 5 ¥ a = & 3 w » X B P ®x = & 3 3 -
ENSEERGECERNE] E‘]i?ll;l‘?‘ir;i[ﬁlzsl?r?lm !Etﬁ;]
i L T

ﬂ 50 oo

v
e

HLEY

T
o
"
-

LLS

—
—

-

| |

j -
] e KR

g
E
wen oul [6 ]
el
o]
LIHE OUT E:‘

[E}—aet
o =
[z}
E—-

[i+]

=]
E_.a
il 2
=]
=]
@
ﬂ

E = =z z z T L B :
PR A IR - A O S - - - B O A
¢PC1297CA : IC202 V=N C-0UT w=OUT Y-ouT
Veo vR2 Ry 2 PHZ C-EN2 2 1 22 wv=IM{Q .
[e] [+7 6] [rs) Ge] [r3] 2] ] 10
| | | |
ABSO PEAK
ceT || oceT conE VCA
VOLTAGE | | THERMAL PRE
REGULATOR} |PROTECTION DRIVER
e ——y
850 || Pean
eT [| oeT | cols veA
T —
o 2] ] 1] 5 Ll ] Le )
wsT R W=1MN BHA C=lN  C-0pT w-OuT  v—0UT  GNO
R 1 1 t 11 12

- 37 -



- K-92

NJU40668 : IC205

CONT D FNSOJT OUTAIN
12 I\ II il Oi

SiG C 250G L
CUTAIN I MNATT

[v1 [e]

Sw Sw Sw aw
A ] l_ e _l G
" _l | J
) 2] 2] Lo ] L] Le ] L]
515 A G & 21G B s 8 coMT B CONT £ L4%Y
[NAQUT QITAIN CUT/ I[N INSTUT
TCV1008 : IC501 p
o .
e
AHORAL RARS w31 w3
e 51 so ATl INfE RESET TEST O5C1 OSCI VLG SWD
11]3a] 35 IX[ rﬁ;] [o] Fol [w] o2 2]
T
RAlforsle—- B i lv l
AN
MO [ L&
— ?::é:l’: TIMER TIMER EXTERNAL SYSTEM CONTROL
g e a 1 IWTERRUET I—l
FS}E—-
| e
1 ;43 ::> INTERRUPT CONTROL oM
naot_- 4086w LOBIT
45—
HRCEA04C / CL 7 AT
CFY ) — IHSTAUCTION |a . |
4 ‘I‘ C:> RAM 256 x 4BIT 5P "azggnzk F v
e R— HWCS 404G / €L/ AE
#90 [ 1 frimet
L — T
AT | A0 : TT U ﬂ
i ] L
' = il i 3
s 7 ;
570|317 be—I HE | I ! i
% il L . il &
e L] ]
X ns i
 f— I { e i <p
2647 28 poim—r] ! J\,L 4 ; o
—_ 1 SPY : . . :
LISTIT) S ' . i :
e i o BERE . P .
a ! ! i |
b P t)( [ A o % oz A
FLO| 24 - (E @ j\ ]
[l i » ;
4 3 5 1
Rd [ R3 Al 11 L] 9=FORT
L—,_I—’J! ¥ T T T % T ] T T T T T T
11 I_Ili ;IIJ_IIii_il_ llti ttiliiltr;;f'itv
16]---[2] 2l o= --{u) [of---(o] {of--~ie] [si---4feafrrrmrmmrromm s 54§
T SOk NTL RID R3S Fi0 A1) #0 koS ®00 315 T =0




K-92

PST523E : IC502

1] N

ouT

e
N GND
2 GND
MC7812CT : ICB02
MC78M12CT : ICs01
MC78MOSCT : 10603
T T T T T e e c;n_n:;r-‘]
INByT :/I LIMITER :
' 2 "
onciiom (
START REF.
CIREGLT VOLTAGE 1) WTPUT

AMP

TA7666P : IC815

i
CONSTANT
VOL TAGE l
SACE




